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An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 O.S. 1991, 

Section 3906, as last amended by Section 357 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1002 of the 1st Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

1993 list of sunset entities; modifying the sunset 

date for such entities; correcting names of certain 

entities; correcting cite; amending 74 O.S. 1991, 

Section 3912, which relates to recommendations of 

the Sunset Review Committee; and eliminating 

mandatory recommendation date.  

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 3906, as 

last amended by Section 357 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1002 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 3906.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 1993 1999, and all powers, 

duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

1.  State Board of Registration for Foresters as created by 

Section 1203 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

2.  Polygraph Examiners Board as created by Section 1455 of 

Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

3.  State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision as created 

by Section 481 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

4.  State Board of Osteopathy Osteopathic Examiners as created 

by Section 624 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

5.  Board of Chiropractic Examiners as created by Section 161 

161.4 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

6.  Oklahoma State Board of Podiatry Podiatric Medical Examiners 

as created by Section 137 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 3912, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3912.  If an entity is recommended by the review 

committee to be terminated, continued, modified or consolidated, the 

review committee shall submit to the State Legislature a 

recommendation for the termination, re-creation, specific 

modifications to be made, or for the orderly transfer of such 

functions, powers, duties and personnel, if any, to such other 

governmental entity as the review committee determines could most 

efficiently carry out such functions, powers and duties.  Such 

recommendation shall be made on or before January 1 prior to the 

date of termination as set out in Sections 3903 through 3908 of this 

title. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 18th day of May, 1993. 
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Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 1993. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


